
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Springfield Community Campus, Beechfield Rd, Corsham SN13 9DN 
 

Date: Wednesday 7 June 2023 
 

Time: 7.00 pm 
 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Box, Colerne, Corsham and Lacock 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Networking opportunity from 6:30pm. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Max Hirst, direct line 01225 718215 or 
email max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Corsham Ladbrook 
Cllr Helen Belcher (OBE), Corsham Pickwick 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew, Box & Colerne 
Cllr Derek Walters, Corsham Without 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast p
[...]
7503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

 Welcome & Introductions  

1   Election of a Chairman  7:00pm 

 The Democratic Services Officer will open the meeting and call for 
nominations for Chairman for 2023/24. 

 

2   Election of a Vice-Chairman   

 The Chairman will call for nominations for a Vice-Chairman for 
2023/24.  

 

3   Apologies for Absence   

4   Minutes (Pages 1 - 16)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2023.  

5   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

6   Chairman's Updates   

 The Chairman will give an update on outcomes and actions arising 
from previous meetings of the Area Board, to include: 
 

 Five To Thrive Corsham Community Pilot 

 

7   Information Items (Pages 17 - 58)  

 The Board is asked to note the following Information items: 
 

 Community First  

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

 Wiltshire Council Consultation Portal 

 Wiltshire Council Information Items: 
o Independent Visitor Scheme Volunteers 
o Wiltshire Libraries 
o Cost of Living (March & April) 
o National Numeracy Day 

 

8   Partner & Community Updates (Pages 59 - 70)  

 Verbal Updates 
To receive any verbal updates from representatives, including: 
 

(a) Wiltshire Police – Inspector Pete Foster 
(b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service (to follow) 

 

https://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/kse


Page 4 

 

(c) Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives 
(d) Corsham Climate Action – Adam Walton  

 
 

Written Updates 
The Board is asked to note the following written and online updates 
attached to the agenda: 

 PC updates (some to follow) 

 Campus Update (to follow) 

9   Corsham Health Centre Update  7:25pm 

 A representative from the Integrated Care Alliance will be attending 
the meeting to share an update on the former Corsham Health 
Centre, Beechfield Road. 
 

 

10   Area Board End of Year Report (Pages 71 - 78) 7:55pm 

 To receive updates from the Strategic Engagement and 
Partnerships Manager and Lead Councillors about the progress 
made towards the Area Board’s priorities over the last year. 
 
Officer: Ros Griffiths, Strategic Engagement & Partnerships 
Manager 

 

11   Area Board Priorities - Looking Ahead  8:05pm 

 To consider the Priority Areas and Appointments of Priority Group 
Representatives 2023/24: 
 

 Youth engagement and positive activity opportunities (Cllr 
Helen Belcher) 

 Addressing climate change (Cllr Derek Walters) 

 Promoting wellbeing and reducing social isolation in older 
and vulnerable people (Cllr Brian Mathew) 

 Supporting the local economy (Cllr Ruth Hopkinson) 
 
Officer: Ros Griffiths, Strategic Engagement & Partnerships 
Manager  
 

 

12   Area Board Funding (Pages 79 - 82) 8:10pm 

 To note the remaining budgets and to consider any applications for 
funding, as detailed in the attached report and summarised below: 
 
Officer: Ros Griffiths, Strategic Engagement & Partnerships 
Manager  
 
Remaining Budgets: 

 



Page 5 

 

 

Community Area 
Grant 

Older & Vulnerable  Young People 

£16,527 £7,700 £13,816 

 
Community Area Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

ABG858 Neston Memorial Hall – Solar Array 
Project  
Total project cost £20.300 

£5,000 

ABG1151 Corsham Military Graves, Signage 
Collaboration Project  
Total project cost £1,000 

£500 

 
Older & Vulnerable Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

ABG1137 Area Board Initiative – Coronation Tea 
Party  
Total project cost £1000 
(As noted below: £500 already 
awarded under delegated powers) 

£166.66  
top up  

ABG1169 Corsham Community Club – Funding 
help 2023 
Total project cost £7,500 

£3,000 

 
Young People Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

ABG887 The Portable Wellbeing Studio – 
Corsham School Project 
Total project cost £5,980 

£2,980 

ABG1200 Peacock Arts Trail – Corsham Youth 
Zone project  
Total project cost £1,700 

£850 

ABG1202 The Open Blue Trust – Traveller 
History Month Celebration  
Total project cost £351.45 

£351.45 

ABG942 Rewired Counselling – Spark 2023 
Total project cost £3,900 

£1,383 

 
Delegated Funding 
 
The Board is asked to note any funding awards made under the 
Delegated Funding Process, by the Strategic Engagement & 
Partnership Manager, between meetings due to matters of urgency: 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/858
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1151
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1137
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1169
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/887
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1200
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1202
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/942


Page 6 

 

 

 ABG1137 - Area Board Initiative – Coronation Tea Party 
(detailed above), was awarded £500 under delegated 
powers. Top up of £166.66 requested at the meeting. 

 
Further information on the Area Board Grant system can be found 
here. 

13   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 83 - 100) 

8:30pm 

 To note the minutes and consider any recommendations arising 
from the last LHFIG meeting held on 26 April 2023, as set out in the 
attached report. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

 5-21-19 Box Market Place, Signage & lining £1875  
(Box PC contribution £625)  

 5-22-2 Chapel Plaister Junction Improvements - £2250  
(Box PC contribution £750) 

 
 
Further information on the LHFIG process can be found here. 

 

14   Outside Bodies & Non-Priority Group Representatives (Pages 
101 - 110) 

8:35pm 

 The Area Board is asked to: 
 

a) Appoint Members as Lead representatives to Outside 
Bodies, any Non-Priority Working Groups and to the LHFIG, 
as set out at Appendix A;  

 
b) Note the Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix B. 

 

 Close  

 Future Meeting dates: 
 

 20 July 2023 

 12 October 2023 

 11 January 2024 
 

 
For information on applying for a grant or grant application 
deadlines for these meetings, contact the Area Board Delivery 
Officer, louisa.young@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 

 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6145/Area-Board-Grants
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6149/Local-Highway-and-Footway-Improvement-Groups
mailto:louisa.young@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Corsham Town Hall, Corsham, SN13 0EZ 

Date:  26 January 2023 

Start Time: 6.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Lisa Alexanderlisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk,(Tel): 01722 434560 or (e-mail) 
lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson (Chairman), Cllr Helen Belcher OBE (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew and Cllr Derek Walters 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Lisa Alexander, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Dom Argar, Assistant Multimedia Officer 
Ros Griffiths, Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager  
Emma Legg, Director Aging and Living Well 
Matty Maggs - Emergency Planning, Resilience & Response Specialist  
Camella Town, National Power Outage Project Officer  
Louisa Young, Area Board Support Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Corsham TC, David Martin  
Box PC, David Wright & Hazel Parker 
Colerne PC, Jane Mellett 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Sergeant Mike Tripp 

 
Total in attendance: 21 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

78   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
invited the Board Councillors to introduce themselves. 
 

79   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from: 
 

 Dean Hoskins – Fire & Rescue 

 Inspector Pete Foster – Police – represented by Sergeant Michael Tripp 

80   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on Thursday 13 October 2022 were 
signed and approved as a correct record. 

81   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations. 

82   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the written information items attached to the 
agenda, these were: 
 

a) Cost of Living/Warm Spaces 
A dedicated Cost of Living page had been provided online which included 
links to information for sources of national and local support. 

 
[...]
len Belcher 
 

• Local Youth Network meeting held at Corsham School 12 January 

Page 8



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

• Next LYN meeting planned April 23 
• Youth budget 22/23 fully allocated 
• Focus for 2023  - SPARK youth festival, mapping and promoting youth 

community offer. 
 
Addressing climate change – Cllr Derek Walters 
 

 Visit organised to community owned windfarm (Westmill Sustainable 
Energy Trust) 5 Nov 

• Corsham Climate Area Group meeting 17 November. 
• Promotion of local events:  
- Can Corsham be Waste Free – Corsham Climate Action with Pound Arts 

24 Jan  
- Corsham Eco Fair April 2023 

 
Promoting wellbeing and reducing social isolation in older and vulnerable people 
– Cllr Brian Mathew 
 

• Ageing Well event at Springfield Campus Nov 22 
• Health and Wellbeing meeting planned Feb / March  
• Senior’s Coronation Tea Party event scoping meeting 31 Jan 
• Celebrating Age events at Wadswick Green and Souper Friday 10 Feb 
• Corsham Town Council Community Wellbeing meetings attended Nov & 

Jan 
• Support and promotion for warm spaces and community food providers / 

cost of living information shared 
 
Supporting the local economy – Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
 

• Corsham Means Business networking events 
• Sustainability focused Business Breakfast event 28 Feb 
• Plans to engage parishes in 2023  

87   Local Highways and Footpaths Improvement Group 

 The Area Board noted the attached minutes and considered the  
recommendations arising from the last meeting of the LHFIG, held on 11 
January 2023. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Corsham Area Board allocated LHFIG funding to the following 
Schemes, as set out in report from the last meeting held on 11 January 
2023: 
 

 5-20-4 - 20mph speed limit on residential streets - £16,132 
(with a contribution by CTC of £23,857) 

 5-22-8 Lacock High St/West St junction improvements - 

Page 9



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

£7000 (with a contribution by LPC of £20,000) 

 2022/23 Corsham LHFIG Waiting restrictions - £7093.02 

88 
[...]
rotect our communities www.wiltshire.police.uk  |       Facebook/wiltshirepolice  |       Twitter @wiltshirepolice  |       LinkedIn/company/wiltshirepolice

Area Board Update

Corsham Community Policing Team

June 2023

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 8



Your Community Policing Team  – Corsham 
Inspector: Neighbourhood Sergeant: Neighbourhood Officer:

INSP Pete Foster PS Michael Tripp PC Adam Neish

PCSO Shaun Redmond PCSO Corey Mapp PCSO Jamie Moore

P
age 60



Corsham Community Engagements

Our Engagement Vision 

Community Engagement impacts on everything we do

■ We will use a range of techniques and channels to best 
connect with our communities to obtain their views on policing 
in the county, and ensure these techniques and channels are 
visible and accessible 

■ We will work collaboratively with a variety of partners to 
engage with communities where it makes sense to do so

■ We will actively encourage and enable people to be part of 
our policing conversations to help shape our approach, 
response, policy, and delivery

■ We will ensure our diverse and under-represented 
communities have a voice and are represented in 
conversations

■ We will demonstrate where we have listened and where we 
have changed our service as a result of what our communities 
are telling us 

■ We will evaluate the success of our engagement activity and 
learn lessons to improve future engagement

P
age 61



Community Engagements January- May 2023

Between January and May 2023 the Neighbourhood Policing 
Team have completed 90 community engagements

▪ 23 School talks and presentations to over 650 children

▪ 4 Engagement Sessions with Scouts, Beavers, Youth Rugby 
Club

▪ 9 Pub Licensing Checks

▪ 2 presentations to care home residents on dangers of 
Fraud – 100 Vulnerable Adults engaged with. 

▪ 5 Community Public Consultations

▪ 3 Anti-Social Behaviour Surveys – consultation with 100 
local addresses 

▪ 6 Speed Checks 

▪ Attendance at coffee mornings, church groups, Kings 

[...]
c local actions to positively
address them, including the key achievements below:

The Local Youth Network has supported the completion of Wiltshire Council’s
Youth Needs Assessment, invested in local outreach and safe space youth
provision and arranged workshops to provide local groups and individuals
with opportunities to understand contextual safeguarding of young people.

The Area Board ‘economy’ lead has supported the Corsham Means
Business networking drop ins and shared advice and opportunities
for local businesses. 

The Area Board has continued to co-ordinate the Corsham Health and
Wellbeing Group, supported the development of the Celebrating Age
programme across the community area and worked in partnership to
organise a multi-agency ‘foot health’ and slipper exchange event to promote
falls prevention and the local activities offer.

The Corsham area Climate group has facilitated site visits to local
organisations and businesses to understand their sustainability
programmes and has promoted local events such as Corsham’s Eco Fair,
Repair Café and Sustainability Breakfast. The Area Board has invested in
community orchards and solar panels at Corsham RFC. 

Page 73



Community-led projects

The Corsham Area Board has developed a strong, well established and highly functioning
network of local partners, organisations and residents in the town and villages. The Board
recognises the talents, expertise and knowledge of the local community and empowers and
facilitates community led action to co-deliver local services.

The Corsham Area Climate Group has been established to bring together organisations
including Corsham Climate Action and Town and Parish councils to coordinate local action to
address climate change and reverse biodiversity loss. 

Over 20 local groups and organisations are represented on the Corsham Health and Wellbeing
group. The Area Board has supported Corsham Community Club and Celebrating Age events
which regularly bring together senior reside
[...]
 = £45,616 (LHFIG £16,132 CTC £23,857) 

2. 5-21-3 Pool Green/Elley Green Junction Pedestrian works £3500 Additional £3295 required for installation 

3. 5-21-9 Fosseway/Bath Road Junction Colerne signing review £2500, Additional £1859 required for installation 

4. 5-20-2 Corsham Lacock Road verge deterioration, kerbing works. Topo £2000 (CATG £1500/CTC £500) Trial Holes £4200 (CATG £3375 

CTC £1125) 

5. 5-22-8 Lacock High St/West St junction improvements sub bid £65,860 (LHFIG £7000)/LPC £20,000) 

6. 5-21-19 Box Market Place signing/Lining £2500 LHFIG £1875 BPC £625 

7. 5-22-2 Chapel Plaister junction improvements £3000 LHFIG £2250 BPC £750 

8. 2022/23 Corsham LHFIG Waiting restrictions (LHFIG £7093.02) 

H.       

 Date of Next Meeting Wednesday 19th July 2023 2pm Teams     

P
age 99



CORSHAM COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Corsham Community Area Transport Group 

Highways Officer – Sarah Dearden 

1. Environmental & Community Implications 

1.1. Environmental and community implications were considered by the CATG during their deliberations. The funding of projects 
will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the community area, 
the extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 

2. Financial Implications 
2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Corsham Area Board. 
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party 

contributions are confirmed, Corsham Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £0 
 

3. Legal Implications 

3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 

4. HR Implications 

4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 
 

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications 

5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all use
[...]
presentatives on Non-Priority Working 
Groups can be agreed by the Area Board here or at any future scheduled business 
meeting.  

 
3.3. If a new Non-Priority Working group is required, the Strategic Engagement & 

Partnerships Manager will work with the Board to set out the exact purpose and 

Page 101

Agenda Item 14



 

Membership, which would then be agreed by the Area Board at its next scheduled 
business meeting.  

  
4. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
4.1. None. 
 
5. Legal Implications 

 
5.1. Some appointments carry responsibilities and duties, for example, those which 

involve becoming a trustee.  Councillors are advised to seek advice on individual 
appointments if required. Protocol 3 of the Council’s Constitution sets out Guidance to 
Members on Outside Bodies. 
 

6.    Safeguarding Implications 
 
6.1   Processes are in place to ensure Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks        
 are undertaken as appropriate.      

 
 

7. Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

8.1 None. 
 
9. Delegation 

 
9.1 By convention, appointments to Outside Bodies which operate within the boundary of 

a community area are made by the relevant Area Board. 
 
9.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to Non-Priority working 

groups operating under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 
 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a. Appoint Members as Lead representatives to Outside Bodies, any Non-Priority 
Working Groups and to the LHFIG, as set out at Appendix A; 
 

b. Note the Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix B. 
 
 
Lisa Alexander, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Page 102

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%203%20-%20Guidance%20to%20Members%20on%20Outside%20Bodies&ID=646&RPID=14325037


 

 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – Appointments to Outside Bodies, Non-Priority Working Groups and the LH
[...]
s 

Promotional campaigns  

SID equipment 

Improvements for individuals and properties 

 

 

As a general rule, activities that repair, clean, tidy or remove something that is 

already present are likely to be considered routine maintenance and cannot be 

funded by LHFIGs. 

Page 110


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	 Attachments: Emergency Contact Hubs Presentation Slides

	7 Information Items
	Community First - Appendix 1 March-April 2023
	Community First - Appendix 2 March-April 2023
	Community First - Appendix 3 March-April 2023
	Community First - Appendix 4 March-April 2023
	Community First - Appendix 5 March-April 2023
	Community First - Appendix 6 March-April 2023
	Healthwatch Wiltshire -  Update May 2023
	Update from BSW Together - April 2023
	IV scheme
	Wiltshire Libraries supporting to stay online
	Cost of Living Update - March 23
	Cost of Living Update - April 23
	National Numeracy Day Briefing Note

	8 Partner & Community Updates
	Default Section
	Slide 1:   Area Board Update
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7

	d) Corsham Climate Action 30.5.23
	e) Corsham Town Council Update

	10 Area Board End of Year Report
	12 Area Board Funding
	13 Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG)
	14 Outside Bodies & Non-Priority Group Representatives
	Appendix.A_appointments
	Appendix.B_LHFIG ToR




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Springfield Community Campus, Beechfield Rd, Corsham SN13 

9DN 

Date:  7 June 2023 

Start Time: 19.00pm 

Finish Time: 20.10pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Max Hirst,(Tel): 01225718215 or (e-mail) max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson (Chairman), Cllr Helen Belcher OBE (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew and Cllr Derek Walters 
  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Ros Griffiths – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Louisa Young – Area Board Delivery Officer 
Max Hirst – Democratic Services Officer 
Lisa Alexander – Democratic Services Officer 
David Redfern – Director of Leisure, Culture and Community 

 
 

Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Sgt Michael Tripp 
Corsham Town Council 
Box Town Council 
 
Total in attendance: 22 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

90   Election of a Chairman 

 The Democratic Services Officer opened the meeting and called for 
nominations to elect the Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Ruth Hopkinson as Chairman for Corsham Area Board for the 
forthcoming year 

91   Election of a Vice-Chairman 

 The Chairman called for nominations to elect the Vice-Chairman for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Helen Belcher OBE as Vice-Chairman for Corsham Area 
Board for the forthcoming year 

92   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from: 
 
Tony Clarke (Colerne Parish Council) 
Adam Walton 
 

93   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2023 were presented for 
consideration and it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26 January 2023. 

94   Declarations of Interest 

 Dispensation – Cllr Helen Belcher (OBE) and Cllr Ruth Hopkinson both 
declared that they were Members of Corsham Town Council but had been 
granted a dispensation. 

95   Chairman's Updates 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 The Chairman gave an update on outcomes and actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Area Board: 
 
Five To Thrive Corsham Community Pilot 
 
The project provided support for those struggling with stress and/or recovering 
from trauma to give them a more positive outlook on life and help build 
resilience. The chair invited people to attend the event. 

96   Information Items 

 The Board received and noted the following announcements: 
 

 Community First  

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

 Wiltshire Council Consultation Portal 

 Wiltshire Council Information Items: 
o Independent Visitor Scheme Volunteers 
o Wiltshire Libraries 
o Cost of Living (March & April) 
o National Numeracy Day 

 
Full details can be found in the agenda pack. 

97   Partner & Community Updates 

 Verbal Updates 
The Board received verbal updates from representatives, including: 
 

(a) Wiltshire Police – Sgt Michael Tripp 
 
In Corsham, efforts have been made to connect with the community and gather 
opinions on Policing in the area to help shape response, policy, and delivery. 
 
There have been 23 School talks and presentations to over 650 children, and 4 
Engagement Sessions with Scouts, Beavers, and the Youth Rugby Club. 
 
It was emphasized that the delivery of Selecta DNA marking kits to victims of 
burglary over the last two years had been particularly successful. 
 

(b) Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives 
 

Corsham Town Council 
 
Following the Annual Council Meeting on 15 May 2023, Cllr Helen Belcher OBE 
was elected as the new Chair of Corsham Town Council. The report also noted 
that their work on climate change and the environment continues with their 

https://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/kse
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=14805&Ver=4


Page 4 of 8 
 
 

‘Plastic Free Community’ Scheme and Eco Fairs. The Town Council was 
delighted to have been able to support Corsham’s Coronation activities with 
funding for events including a tea party and miniature concert in the town centre. 
Anticipation was given for the Business Leader’s Lunch that took place on the 9 
June. 
 
Box Town Council 
 
Box Town Council have elected a new Chair and were continuing to implement 
their own Climate Strategy. Work from Cotswold Wardens on Public rights of 
way in the area was highlighted. 
 
 
Written Updates 
The Board was asked to note the following written and online updates attached 
to the agenda: 

 PC updates  

 Campus Update  
Corsham Climate Action 

98   Corsham Health Centre Update 

 This item was deferred item to the next Corsham Area Board Meeting on 20 July 
2023. 

99   Area Board End of Year Report 

 The Board received an update from Ros Griffiths, the Strategic Engagement and 
Partnerships Manager, and Lead Councillors about the progress made towards 
the Area Board’s priorities over the last year. 
 
A presentation video was played for those in attendance that highlighted several 
achievements of the Board over the last year. 
 

 Youth engagement and positive activity opportunities (Cllr Helen Belcher) 
 
The Local Youth Network had supported the completion of Wiltshire Council’s 
Youth Needs Assessment, invested in local outreach and safe space youth 
provision and arranged workshops to provide local groups and individuals 
with opportunities to understand contextual safeguarding of young people. 
 

 Addressing climate change (Cllr Derek Walters) 
 

The Corsham area Climate group had facilitated site visits to local organisations 
and businesses to understand their sustainability programmes and had 
promoted local events such as Corsham’s Eco Fair, Repair Café and 
Sustainability Breakfast. The Area Board had invested in community orchards 
and solar panels at Corsham RFC. 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

 

 Promoting wellbeing and reducing social isolation in older and vulnerable 
people (Cllr Brian Mathew) 

 
The Area Board had continued to co-ordinate the Corsham Health and 
Wellbeing Group, supported the development of the Celebrating Age 
programme across the community area and worked in partnership to 
organise a multi-agency ‘foot health’ and slipper exchange event to promote 
falls prevention and the local activities offer. 
 

 Supporting the local economy (Cllr Ruth Hopkinson) 
 
The Area Board ‘economy’ lead had supported the Corsham Means 
Business networking drop ins and shared advice and opportunities 
for local businesses. 
 
The full report can be found in the Agenda Pack. 

100   Area Board Priorities - Looking Ahead 

 The Board considered the Priority Areas and the Appointment of Priority Group 
Representatives for 2023/24. 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To appoint the following Councillors as Priority Group Representatives for 
2023/24: 
 

 Youth engagement and positive activity opportunities (Cllr Helen 
Belcher) 

 Addressing climate change (Cllr Derek Walters) 

 Promoting wellbeing and reducing social isolation in older and 
vulnerable people (Cllr Brian Mathew) 

Supporting the local economy (Cllr Ruth Hopkinson) 

101   Area Board Funding 

 Community Area Grants 
 
1 – Neston Memorial Hall, Solar Array Project - £5000 
 
Cllr Derek Walters proposed an award of £3000, this was seconded by Cllr Brian 
Mathew. 
 
It was: 
 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

Resolved 
To award a reduced amount of £3000 to Neston Memorial Hall for their 
Solar Array Project. 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24  
 
 
2 – Corsham Military Graves, signage collaboration project £500 
 
Proposed by Cllr Helen Belcher OBE and seconded by Cllr Derek Walters. 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Corsham Military Graves £500 for their signage collaboration 
project. 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24  
 
 
Older & Vulnerable Grants: 
 
3 – AB Initiative, Coronation Tea Party – A top-up of £166.66 
(This was previously awarded SEPM delegated funding and was considered 
under Delegated Funding) 
 
4 – Corsham Community Club, Funding Help 2023 - £3000 
 
Proposed by Cllr Brian Mathew and seconded by Cllr Helen Belcher OBE 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Corsham Community Club £3000 for Funding Help 2023. 
Reason – The application met the Older and Vulnerable Grants Criteria 
2023/24  
 
 
Youth Grants: 
 
5 – The Portable Wellbeing Studio, Corsham Sch Project - £2980 
 
Proposed by Cllr Helen Belcher OBE and seconded by Cllr Brian Mathew. 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award The Portable Wellbeing Studio £2980 for their Project. 
Reason – The application met the Youth Grants Criteria 2023/24  
 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

6 – Peacock Arts Trail, Corsham Youth Zone project - £850 
 
Proposed by Cllr Helen Belcher OBE and seconded by Cllr Brian Mathew. 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Peacocks Art Trail £850 for their Corsham Youth Zone Project. 
Reason – The application met the Youth Grants Criteria 2023/24  
 
7 – The Open Blue Trust, Traveller History Month Celebration – Previously 
published as £351.45 however updated to £500. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Derek Walters and seconded by Cllr Helen Belcher OBE. 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award The Open Blue Trust £500 for their Traveller History Month 
Celebration. 
Reason – The application met the Youth Grants Criteria 2023/24  
 
8 – Rewired Counselling, Spark 2023 - £1383 
 
Proposed by Cllr Helen Belcher OBE and seconded by Cllr Brian Mathew 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Rewired Counselling £1383 for Spark 2023. 
Reason – The application met the Youth Grants Criteria 2023/24  
 
 
Delegated funding: 
To note that one award has been made through the SEPM delegated funding 
process between meetings, this was: 
 

 The AB Initiative, Coronation Tea Party – which was initially awarded 
£500, and further topped up by £166.66. 

 
Information links: Area Board Grants &  Grants Criteria 

102   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Board noted the minutes and considered the recommendations arising from 
the last LHFIG Meeting held on 26 April 2023. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Ruth Hopkinson and Seconded by Cllr Brian Walters. 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Farticle%2F6145%2FArea-Board-Grants&data=05%7C01%7CMax.Hirst%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C34f46da3acca4be73b3808db723150e5%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638229328355272265%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=80%2B4tA5xUbuotwP3ca89xhqzV%2B46B6eq7PQKgYmegvo%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fmedia%2F2577%2FGrants-criteria%2Fpdf%2FArea_Board_Funding_and_Grants_criteria.pdf%3Fm%3D637879360771370000&data=05%7C01%7CMax.Hirst%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C34f46da3acca4be73b3808db723150e5%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638229328355428500%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=h3qMJjHiOa6vP8wIgHszAUaO15vPapK9EXcFUotD2oQ%3D&reserved=0


Page 8 of 8 
 
 

It was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the LHFIG minutes and approve the following recommendations: 
 

 5-21-19 Box Market Place, Signage & lining £1875  
(Box PC contribution £625)  

 5-22-2 Chapel Plaister Junction Improvements - £2250  
(Box PC contribution £750) 

103   Outside Bodies & Non-Priority Group Representatives 

 The Area Board was asked to: 
 

a) Appoint Members as Lead representatives to Outside Bodies, any Non-
Priority Working Groups and to the LHFIG, as set out at Appendix A;  
 

b) Note the Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix B. 
 

Proposed by Cllr Brian Mathew and seconded by Cllr Derek Walters it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To appoint Cllr Ruth Hopkinson as lead representative to the Local 
Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) for the following 
year. 
 
 
Proposed by Cllr Ruth Hopkinson and seconded by Cllr Brian Mathew it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To appoint Cllr Helen Belcher OBE as lead representative to Pound Arts. 
 

104   Close 

 The next meeting of Corsham Area Board will be on 20 July 2023 


